

No. 25-840

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR
ETHICAL CARE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BOB FERGUSON, GOVERNOR OF
WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

***Amici Curiae* Brief of America's Frontline
Doctors and Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D., in
Support of Petitioners for Reversal**

DR. SIMONE GOLD, M.D., J.D.

DAVID A. DALIA, Attorney at Law
Counsel of Record
700 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5541
davidadalia@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

A MATTER OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Washington cannot secretly usurp fundamental parental rights by delaying or denying the reunification of parents with runaway children and branding parents *per se* unfit without any due process, merely because of a disagreement of opinion regarding gender dysphoria treatment. The current weight of research shows that parental opinions in this case are likely correct, and the state’s approach likely contraindicated and based on discredited ideology. Washington’s unconstitutional family separation law is orders of magnitude more egregious than those recently enjoined by this Court in *Mahmoud v. Taylor*.....7

 II. Research confirms attempts to secretly “transition” children by non-parent parties, absent parental knowledge or consent, will foreseeably lead to irreparable psychological and physical

| | |
|---|----|
| harms to minor children, in violation of parents' fundamental rights. Respondents' usurpations of parental authority also violate recent guidance from the Department of Health and Human Services, Presidential Executive Orders, state Attorneys' General Opinions, and state criminal laws. These harms must be enjoined to assure the safety of Washington's children. | 14 |
| III. Petitioning parents and parent association have standing to challenge unconstitutional laws which directly target their families. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. School Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty.</i> 782 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (N.D. Fla. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Arnold v. Board of Education of Escambia County</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989) | 10 |
| <i>Assn. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons Educ. Found. v. Am. Bd. Of Internal Med.</i> , 103 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2024) | 26 |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) | 24 |
| <i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) | 27 |
| <i>Brandt v. Griffin</i> , 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 20402 (8th Cir., August 12, 2025) | 13 |
| <i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1328 (2025) | 1 |
| <i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children and Youth Services</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>Daily Wire, LLC v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 733 F. Supp. 3d 566 (E.D. Tex. 2024) | 26–27 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 27 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Dunn v. City of Fort Valley</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (M.D. Ga. 2020) | 27 |
| <i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) | 12–13 |
| <i>Foote v. Ludlow School Committee</i> , No. 25-77 (2025) | 1 |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) | 24 |
| <i>Heath v. EcoHealth Alliance, Inc.</i> , No. 25-740 (2025) | 1 |
| <i>Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>Kory v. Bonta</i> , No. 24-932 (2024) | 1 |
| <i>Lee v. Poudre School District R-1</i> , No. 25-89 (2025) | 1 |
| <i>Mabe v. San Bernardino County</i> , 237 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2024) | 2, 7, 10 |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) | 27 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U. S. 390 (1923) | 8–9 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Miller v. McDonald</i> , No. 25-133, __ S. Ct. __ (2025) | 1 |
| <i>Mirabelli v. Bonta</i> , No. 25A810 (2025) | 1 |
| <i>Parents Defending Education v. Linn Mar Community School District</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) | 26 |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (1972) | 7, 9, 12 |
| <i>Pernell v. Fla. Board of Governors of State University System</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022) | 27 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 321 U. S. 158 (1944) | 9 |
| <i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 19837 (10th Cir., August 6, 2025) | 13 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U. S. 158 (1944) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U. S. 246 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U. S. 292 (1993) | 8 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U. S. 745 (1982) | 9, 11 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... | 22 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U. S. 645 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 8–9, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1816 (2024)..... | 1, 6, 10, 19, 21 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1990)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U. S. 205 (1972)..... | 9, 12, 13 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|
| First Amendment | 6, 26, 27 |
| Fifth Amendment | 6, 8, 26 |
| Fourteenth Amendment..... | 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 26 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 116 | 23 |
| R.C.W. § 13.32A.082..... | 10 |
| R.C.W. § 74.09.675(3) | 10 |

R.C.W. § 9A.36.12023

R.C.W. § 9A.36.14023

R.C.W. § 9A.36.17023

R.C.W. § 9A.42.030(1).....23

R.C.W. § 9A.42.010(3)(c).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Texas Attorney General Opinion No. KP-0401
(February 18, 2022).....22, 24

United States, Executive Office of the
President, Executive Order 14190: Ending
Radical Indoctrination in K–12 Schooling.
(Jan. 29, 2025)16

American Psychiatric Association, Gender
Dysphoria, 2013. https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM-5-Gender-Dysphoria.pdf15

Philip J. Cheng, “Fertility Concerns of the
Transgender Patient,” *Transl Androl Urol.*
2019; 9(3):209-218, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6626312>24

Doctors Protecting Children Declaration,
<https://doctorsprotectingchildren.org>18–19

Simone Gold, M.D., J.D.; Melanie Crites-Bachert, D.O., F.A.C.O.S., F.A.C.S.; Brian Atkinson, M.D.; David Heller. *AFLDS White Paper: The Civil Liberties and Human Rights Implications of Offering Children Medical Mutilation Procedures*. July 2024. <https://res.cloudinary.com/aflds/image/upload/v1720808> 5, 16

“The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 1 of 5 ‘The Reality of Gender Affirming Care’ with Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert,” <https://www.aflds.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-1-of-5-the-reality-of-gender-affirming-care-with-dr-melanie-crites-bacher> 18

“The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 2 of 5 ‘Female to Male’ with Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert,” <https://www.aflds.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-2-of-5-female-to-male-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert> 25

“The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 3 of 5 ‘Male to Female’ with Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert,” <https://www.aflds.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-3-of-5-male-to-female-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert> 25

“Miriam Grossman | Gender Ideology and the Medical Experiment on our Children | NatCon 3 Miami” <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wIh8tvRLqck> 21

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Miriam Grossman, M.D., <i>Lost In Trans Nation: A Child Psychiatrist’s Guide Out of the Madness</i> (New York, NY: Skyhorse Publishing, 2023) | 18, 25 |
| Paul W. Hruz, M.D., Ph.D., Expert Declaration, Joint Appendix, Vol. 2, <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-477 (2024) | 17, 19–21 |
| https://aflds.org/about-us/ | 2 |
| https://childrenshealthdefense.org/defender/jury-awards-2-million-woman-who-sued-over-gender-affirming-surgery-teen | 14 |
| https://donoharmmedicine.org | 18 |
| https://libertycenter.org/wpcontent/uploads/2023/03/Draft-90-notice-to-sue-letter-002_Redacted.pdf | 14–15 |
| https://x.com/benryanwriter/status/2017394408878993460 | 14 |
| https://x.com/HHSGov/status/1927791449476567043 | 15-16 |
| “ <i>What Is A Doctor?</i> ” America’s Frontline Doctors (2024), https://americasfrontline.org/whatisadoctor ; https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T_bifKH7Jds | 22 |

U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services,
*Treatment for Pediatric Gender Dysphoria:
Review of Evidence and Best Practices*, May
1, 2025. [https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/
files/2025-05/gender-dysphoria-report.pdf](https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2025-05/gender-dysphoria-report.pdf). 15
